3] E

EMTEK )

CNAS L3150

&
EN—

Sy,
N

N
A%

-

)

f
)
<

=

w
A 5
mma Access to the World

Test Report

No.: ED210126006CER002 Date: Feb. 22, 2021 Page 1 of 8

Applicant : INDUSTRIAS BETIK, S.A.

Address . Obispo otaduy Street, 7-w, Ofiati, Spain

Sample Name 7" cornstarch knife, 7"cornstarch fork, 7" cornstarch spoon, 5" cornstarch spoon
Style/ltem No. . K-07G, F-07G, S-07G, S-05

Material . Starch,edible 70%(CAS:0009005-25-8)/

Polypropylene 30%(CAS:0009003-07-0)

Received Date : Jan. 26, 2021
Test Period : Jan. 26, 2021 ~ Feb. 03, 2021
The First Revise Date . Feb. 04, 2021

The Second Revise Date : Feb. 22, 2021

Test Requested . As specified by the client, For compliance with the Commission Regulation (EU)
No 10/2011 and amendment directive (EU) 2020/1245 & DGCCRF 2004-64 on
plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food:

1) Overall migration
2) Specific migration of metal elements
3) Specific migration of Primary aromatic amines

Test Results . Please refer to next page(s).

Test results are only responsible for delivered samples. This test report is issued by the company and is intended for your exclusive use. This test report includes all of the testes
requested by you and the results thereof based upon the information that you provided. You have 30 days from data of issuance of this test report to notify us of any error or omission
caused by our ne ce. A failure to raise such issue within the prescribed time shall constitute your unqualified acceptance of the completeness of this report, the tests conducted
and the correctness of the report contents

s MEHRARZAT)

juan) Co,, Ltd

A KIES S

haER—E. £ZE Wik: Http://www.emtek.com.cn

Add: -1&2/F . Buil

nent Base ,N0.9, Xincheng Avenue,Songshanhu High-technology
Industrial Developme %

cn E-mail: project@emtek.cc




EMTEK ()

Access to the World

Test Report

No.: ED210126006CER002 Date: Feb. 22, 2021 Page 2 of 8

Executive Summary:
STANDARD CONCLUSION

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and amendment directive (EU) 2020/1245 &
DGCCRF 2004-64 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with

food

1) Overall migration PASS
2) Specific migration of metal elements PASS
3) Specific migration of Primary aromatic amines PASS

Signed for and on behz;%\\h‘(f{3 Usg

\

Prepared by: /ﬂerﬂ/( Reviewed by: W Approved by:

Zhu Weiping,/Cherry Zhang Hongjing, Carrie
Repor ineer Supervisor

\
Authorized signatory
Feb. 22, 2021

Test results are only responsible for delivered samples. This test report is issued by the company and is intended for your exclusive use. This test report includes all of the testes
requested by you and the results thereof based upon the information that you provided. You have 30 days from data of issuance of this test report to notify us of any error or omission
caused by our negligence. A failure to raise such issue within the prescribed time shall constitute your unqualified acceptance of the completeness of this report, the tests conducted
and the correctness of the report contents.

MEHRAIRZAE)

b P FFE XA KIEI S A
EMTEK (Dongguan) Co, Ltd

: E-mail: project@emtek.com.cn
Add: -1&2/F . Building 2,Zone A,Zhongda Marine Biotechnology Research and Development Base ,No.9, Xincheng Avenue,Songshanhu High-technology
Industrial Development Zone,Dongguan, Guangdong,China  Hittp://www.emtek.com.cn E-mail: project@emtek.com.cn

VRISRERIBAR2ShARER—E. £Z2E Wik Http://www.emtek.com.cn




EMTEK(Y)

Access to the World

Test Report

No.: ED210126006CER002 Date: Feb. 22, 2021 Page 3 of 8

Test Results:

1) Overall migration
Test Method: BS EN1186-1:2002 & BS EN1186-3:2002 & BS EN1186-14:2002.

Test Result (mg/dm?) Maximum

Test ltems Test condition 1 Permissible limit
2
First Second Third (mg/dm?)

Overall migration in 3%

acetic acid (w/v) 100°C, 1h <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 10

Overall migration in 10%

ethanol (v/v) 100°C, 1h <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 10

Overall migration in 50%

ethanol (V/v) 100C, 1h 1.23 <1.0 <1.0 10

Overall migration in 95%

ethanol (V/v) 60°C, 3h 1.76 <1.0 <1.0 10

Overall migration in iso-

octane 60C, 1h 1.64 1.01 <1.0 10

Note: mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter < = Less than

t report is issued by the company and is intended for your exclusive use. This test report includes all of the testes
You have 30 days from data of issuance of report tify us of any error or omission

uch issue within the prescribed time shall constitute your unqualified “eptance of the completeness of this report, the tests conducted

Test results are only responsible for delivered samples. This
you and the results thereof base

caused by our ne ce. A failure tc

and the correctness of the report contents

WRERAS Ml [ F
) Co, Ltd.  gpss. E-r

Add!

pment Base No.9, Xincheng Avenue,Songshanhu High-technology

cn E-mail: project@emtek.com.cn



EMTEK(Y)

Test Report

No.: ED210126006CER002 Date: Feb. 22, 2021

Test Results:

2) *Specific migration of metal elements
Test Method: To refer to the In-house method.

Access to the World

Page 4 of 8

Test Results (mg/kg)
Test Item(s) Test Condition 1 Requirement (mg/kg)
First Second Third
Aluminum (Al) <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1
Ammonium <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 --
Antimony (Sb) <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.04
Arsenic (As) <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 ND
Barium (Ba) <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1
Cadmium (Cd) <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 ND
Calcium (Ca) <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 --
Chromium (Cr) <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 ND
Cobalt (Co) <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.05
Copper (Cu) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5
Europium (Eu) <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.05
Gadolinium (Gd) 3% acetic acid, <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.05
Iron (Fe) (tﬁ?eoecii’mlehs) <2 <2 <2 48
Lanthanum (La) <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.05
Lead (Pb) <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 ND
Lithium (Li) <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.6
Magnesium (Mg) <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 --
Manganese (Mn) <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.6
Mercury (Hg) <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 ND
Nickel (Ni) <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.02
Potassium (K) <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 --
Sodium (Na) <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 --
Terbium (Th) <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.05
Zinc (Zn) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5
Note: 1. mg/kg = part per million = ppm < = Less than ND = Not Detected

2. “%” = The test about this project was not within the scope of CNAS accreditations.

e in
within the




EMITEK

Access to the World

Test Report

No.: ED210126006CER002 Date: Feb. 22, 2021 Page 5 of 8

Test Results:

3) Specific migration of Primary aromatic amines
Test Method: To refer to EN 13130-1:2004, the analysis was performed by GC-MS.
Test Condition: 3% acetic acid, 100°C, 1h (three times)

Test Result (mg/kg food simulant)

Maximum Permissible limit

Test ltems ! (mg/kg food simulant)
First Second Third
4-aminodiphenyl <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
Benzidine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
4-chloro-o-toluidine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
2-naphthylamine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
0-aminoazotoluene <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
2-amino-4-nitrotoluene <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
p-chloroaniline <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
2,4-diaminoanisole <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
4,4’-diaminodiphenylmethane <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
3,3’-dichlorobenzidine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
3,3’-dimethoxybenzidine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
3,3’-dimethylbenzidine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable

3,3’-dimethyl-4,4’-

diaminodiphenylmethane <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
p-cresidine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
4.4’-methylene-bis-(2-chloroaniline) <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
4.4’-oxydianiline <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
4 ,4’-thiodianiline <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
o-toluidine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
2,4-diaminotoluene <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
2,4,5-trimethylaniline <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
2-methoxyaniline <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable
4-aminoazobenzene <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable

1,3-phenylenediamine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 Non-detectable

REDBMNEHRBIRAT it
MTEK (Dongguan) Co,, Ltd




EMITEK

Access to the World

Test Report

No.: ED210126006CER002 Date: Feb. 22, 2021 Page 6 of 8
Test Result (mg/kg food simulant)
Test ltems 1 Maximum Permissible limit
(mg/kg food simulant)
First Second Third
2,4-xylidine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
2,6-xylidine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
— SUM: <0.01
p-Phenylenediamine <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
Aniline <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
Note: mg/kg food simulant = milligram per kilogram food stimulant < = Less than
Tested Materials:
No. Description Material

Starch,edible 70%(CAS:0009005-25-8)/
Polypropylene 30%(CAS:0009003-07-0)

1 White hard plastic

Declaration: Report ED210126006CERO001 was repealed and replaced by Report ED210126006CER002.

Il of the testes
omission
s conducted

REDEMEHRBRAS)
EMTEK (Dongguan) Co, Ltd

ology Resear elopment Base ,No.9

1g,China  Http://ww

E-mail: project



EMTEK(Y)

Access to the World

Test Report

No.: ED210126006CER002 Date: Feb. 22, 2021 Page 7 of 8

Sample Photo

tome

0
EMTEKD

*** End of Report ***

st report is issued by the company and is intended for your exclusive use. This test report includes all of the testes
30 days from data of issuance of this test report to notify us of any error or omission
ptance of the completen of this report, the tests conducted

ples. This t
n the information that you provided. You have
ue within the prescribed time shall constitute your unqualified ac

Test results are only responsible for delivered sa
requested by you and the results thereof based up
used by our negligence. A failure to ch
and the correctr he report contents

Http://mww.emtek.com.cn

REDEURRERAT

EK(Dongguan) Co,, Ltd . E-mail: proj
Add: -1&2/F .,Build
Industrial De:

No.9, Xincheng Avenue,Songshanhu High-technology

hnology Research and Development Base

Hittp:

Zone A,Zhongda Marine Bi
Zone,Do

w.emtek.com.cn E-mail: pi smtek.com.cn

1, Guangdong,




EMTEK(Y)

Access to the World

Test Report

No.: ED210126006CER002 Date: Feb. 22, 2021 Page 8 of 8
7 Statement

LAK RS & U SIS B BREE ORI R E. R B, R A RARM S50 4, S RFERAL, ZHTT R AR A B
BHO SR TT, ARSI A AKIRAE T K 5.
The information as listed on the first page of this test report was all provided by the client except the sample from, date received, test
period, test results and test conclusion. The client shall be responsible for the representativeness of sample and authenticity of
materials, for which EMTEK shall bear no responsibilities.

2 K INAR  DASSIIMEIEAT R G 58, RZE SN € FE BTy RIS, R 2058 « A BOIE T B e R BR A o B 77 0By
SIS 2 R BATZRIE, ARSI S AR IIAR G 5T
The judgment method of determining the conformity in this test report is according to the measured value without considering the risk
caused by uncertainty, unless otherwise clearly stipulated in special agreement, standard or specification. The client shall assume the
risk caused by the judgment method, and EMTEK shall not bear related responsibilities.

3. KR A T HEHE NS SR Il L e AL, REAR I = il M, AR EE T S hl Ak &
The test report is effective only with both signature and specialized stamp. Without written approval of EMTEK, this report can’t be
reproduced in full or in part.

A A PR A 2 %Rﬂ%ﬂﬁm%m,*m%ﬁﬁwmh RS AR S A L B AEUEIE A, X TR . SR,
P AL B e ] e O fe — UNVER G R, A S AR AP R 5T A
This test data is only responsible for the tested sample. The data and results provided by the report without CMA accreditation are not
to prove to the society, and EMTEK is not responsible for any economic and legal responsibility for the use of the test data, the direct or
indirect losses resulting from the use of the test and all legal consequences.

5. A IR A5 AT B FRid A R RS M 00 B AN TEASEIR 5 5500 8 R Va0 A ARG SRV E R 4G BHIFF. 00N
B TR ) 45 EH A
The test items are marked with special symbols in the report is out of the scope of CMA accreditation. The test result only used for
client's requirement, scientific researching ,teaching or internal quality control.

6. FL e A WY 2 BRI o AL R P T A 1 T
For other statements, please refer to the footer of the report.

) Co, Ltd

Hiikf AT




EMTEK®)

Acce the Wor

2 R i 2K

Conditions of Issuance of Test Reports

memhwﬂ&ﬁm“j(HTM%MVVﬂ)ﬁ%ﬁf G NIRRT, T2 A AR . AR FRIET Pl

BRS, FRFKHNEATY $w%%mAA,LWﬁA7<uT@%%wﬂ>mwu

All samples and goods are accepted by the EMTEK(Dongguan) Co., Ltd. (the “Company”) solely for testing and reporting in
accordance with the following terms and conditions. The company provides its services on the basis that such terms and
conditions constitute express agreement between the Company and any person, firm or company requesting its services (the
“Clients”).

IR PR L RAE MRS (DU RRRARE]D , ARFXTHONE T RE . REANFRFMIFAR, RE KBRS MR

i, mTﬁ%Ff%ﬁﬁﬁ%E%%ﬁc%ﬁ,EFHH%X&E%%%&*&%TMU$ P LB R B E AR I HoA
NHRBHRAS . BRAEARCBUGER T EBOEMER, BUREZ P FE, AA AR E WA RS =07 e B R .

Any report issued by Company as a result of this application for testing services (the “Report”) shall be issued in confidence to the
Clients and the Report will be strictly treated as such by the Company. It may not be reproduced either in its entirety or in part and
it may not be used for advertising or other unauthorized purposes without the written consent of the Company. The Clients to
whom the Report is issued may, however, show or send it, or a certified copy thereof prepared by the Company to its customer,
supplier or other persons directly concerned. The Company will not, without the consent of the Clients, enter into any discussion or
correspondence with any third party concerning the contents of the Report, unless required by the relevant governmental
authorities, laws or court orders.

SBRARAHRBUR ST RBUEREEOR, HRNREAR WABMmAR, AAFRWE, hIFT L5 RkEXTA Rk A F L.

The Company shall not be called or be liable to be called to give evidence or testimony on the Report in a court of law without its
prior written consent, unless required by the relevant governmental authorities, laws or court orders.

AURA L T HE RSP A, AL TR RUIRR S BRI AR & E 2 AN £ .

5.

In the event of the improper use of the report as determined by the Company, the Company reserves the right to withdraw it, and
to adopt any other additional remedies which may be appropriate.

AT B BT BRI, IR S AR X A A Bl VA AAT B K
Samples submitted for testing are accepted on the understanding that the Report issued cannot form the basis of, or be the
instrument for, any legal action against the Company.

6. R A A A ] e AT AR 3 WO BERL, SR AR BT iR 5 2 A R IR S 7 S B ERHR R B E , A AT 75T

The Company will not be liable for or accept responsibility for any loss or damage however arising from the use of information
contained in any of its Reports or in any communication whatsoever about its said tests or investigations.

7.5 7 BEAEA R o B PR B A R e A R, B e SRR ST B i B R 2 B S R A A

Clients wishing to use the Report in court proceedings or arbitration shall inform the Company to that effect prior to submitting the
sample for testing.

ﬁ@ﬁﬁ¢Mi SEEANE ) $“7%ﬁJO¢ AN P UG Rl SR B, A DB AR 5 ) R A AT i A5l . — Bl b
RIRAT B RAT PR, ﬁ%ﬂf AR A T . ARSI, AR AT A DR AT 1 A (W SR B BAE B . RIMEE AR 23 =) 5 o
T%ﬁkiﬁ%%b% $A7TEHM%TEKMQEEHL% @%(@K@?)%%ﬁw1 FREHL . Bk, ST
?g%%%ﬁ%\W%ﬁ%\@%ﬁ%\Mﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ&%%\ﬁ&ﬂ%\%&(@%m, V7l BT A B A i R A
i B o
Subject to the variable length of retention time for test data and report stored hereinto as otherwise specifically required by
individual accreditation authorities, the Company will only keep the supporting test data and information of the test report for a
period of ten years. The data and information will be disposed of after the aforementioned retention period has elapsed. Under no
circumstances shall we provide any data and information which has been disposed of after retention period. Under no
circumstances shall we be liable for damage of any kind, including (but not limited to) compensatory damages, lost profits, lost
data, or any form of special, incidental, indirect, consequential or punitive damages of any kind, whether based on breach of
contract of warranty, tort (including negligence), product liability or otherwise, even if we are informed in advance of the possibility
of such damages.

(Dongguan) Co., Ltd

», Songshanhu High-technology




